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We recommend cleaning the oven before
using it for the first time, following the
instructions provided in the "Care and maintenance" section.
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Control panel

GRILL rack  

DRIPPING PAN

GUIDE RAILS
for the sliding racks

position 3

position 2

position 1

Glass
ceramic hob

Adjustable foot Adjustable foot 

position 5

position 4

TIMER
knob*

THERMOSTAT
knob

ACTIVE HOTPLATE
indicator light

ELECTRIC HOTPLATE
control knobs

SELECTOR
knob

THERMOSTAT
indicator light
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Cooking 
modes 

Foods Weight 
(in kg) 

Rack 
position 

Preheating time 
(min) 

Recommended 
Temperature 

(°C) 

Cooking 
time 

(minutes) 

Static 

Lasagne 
Cannelloni 
Baked pasta 
Veal 
Chicken 
Duck 
Rabbit 
Pork 
Lamb 
Mackerel 
Mackerel 
Trout baked in foil 
Neapolitan-style pizza 
Biscuits and small cakes 
Sweet unleavened flans and desserts 
Savoury pies 
Leavened cakes 
Fruit cakes 

2.5 
2.5 
2.0 
1.7 
1.5 
1.8 
2 

2.1 
1.8 
1.1 
1.5 
1 
1 

0.5 
1.1 
1 

0.5 
1 

2 
3 
3 
2 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
2 
2 
2 
2 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

5 
5 
5 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
5 
5 
5 

15 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

200 
200 
200 
180 
200 
180 
180 
180 
180 
180 
180 
180 
220 
180 
180 
180 
160 
170 

45-50 
30-35 
30-35 
60-70 
80-90 

90-100 
70-80 
70-80 
70-80 
30-40 
30-35 
25-30 
15-20 
10-15 
25-30 
30-35 
25-30 
25-30 

Oven bottom Perfecting cooking      

Grill 

Sole and cuttlefish 
Squid and prawn kebabs 
Cod fillet 
Grilled vegetables 

1 
1 
1 
1 

4 
4 
4 

3/4 

5 
5 
5 
5 

Max 
Max 
Max 
Max 

8 
4 
10 

8-10 

Double Grill 

Veal steak 
Chops 
Hamburgers 
Mackerel 
Toast 

1 
1.5 
1 
1 

4 pcs 

4 
4 
3 
4 
4 

5 
5 
5 
5 
5 

Max 
Max 
Max 
Max 
Max 

15-20 
20 
7 

15-20 
5 
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Setting Normal or Fast Plate

0 Off

1 Cooking vegetables, fish

2
Cooking potatoes (using steam) soups,
chickpeas, beans.

3 Continuing the cooking of large quantities
of food, minestrone

4 For roasting (average)

5 For roasting (above average)

6 For browning and reaching a boil in a
short time.
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Glass ceramic hob
cleaners

Available from

Window scraper Razor blade
scrapers

DIY Stores

Replacement blades DIY Stores,
supermarkets,
chemists

COLLO luneta
HOB BRITE
Hob Clean
SWISSCLEANER

Boots, Co-op stores,
department stores, Regional
Electricity Company shops,
supermarkets
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400 3N 
H05RR-F 5x2.5 CEI-UNEL 35363

400V 2N  
H05RR-F 4x4 CEI-UNEL 35363

230V 
H05RR-F 3x4 CEI-UNEL 35363

Рекомендуем  прочистить  духовой шкаф
перед  началом  его  эксплуатации , следуя
инструкциям , приведенным  в  параграфе
«Обслуживание  и  уход ».
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